
Cabinet
9 July 2019

Time and venue:

6.00 pm in the Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, BN21 4UG

Membership:

Councillor David Tutt (Chair); Councillors Alan Shuttleworth (Deputy-Chair) 
Margaret Bannister, Jonathan Dow, Stephen Holt, Colin Swansborough and 
Rebecca Whippy

Quorum: 3

Published: Monday, 1 July 2019

Agenda
1 Minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2019  (Pages 5 - 12)

2 Apologies for absence  

3 Declaration of members' interests  

4 Questions by members of the public  

On matters not already included on the agenda and for which prior notice has 
been given (total time allowed 15 minutes).  

5 Urgent items of business  

The Chairman to notify the Cabinet of any items of urgent business to be added 
to the agenda.

6 Right to address the meeting/order of business  

The Chairman to report any requests received to address the Cabinet from a 
member of the public or from a Councillor in respect of an item listed below and to 
invite the Cabinet to consider taking such items at the commencement of the 
meeting.

7 Medium term financial strategy  (Pages 13 - 36)

Report of Chief Finance Officer
Lead Cabinet member: Councillor Stephen Holt

Public Document Pack



8 Corporate performance - quarter 4 - 2018/19  (Pages 37 - 92)

Part A - Corporate Performance
Report of Director of Regeneration and Planning
Lead Cabinet member: Councillor Colin Swansborough

Part B - Financial Performance (including end of year outturn) 
Report of Chief Finance Officer
Lead Cabinet member: Councillor Stephen Holt

9 Treasury management annual report 2018/19  (Pages 93 - 106)

Report of Chief Finance Officer
Lead Cabinet member: Councillor Stephen Holt

10 Financial procedure rules  (Pages 107 - 148)

Report of Chief Finance Officer
Lead Cabinet member: Councillor Stephen Holt

11 Access audit  (Pages 149 - 152)

Report of Director of Regeneration and Planning
Lead Cabinet member: Councillor Rebecca Whippy

12 Enabling the supply of homes for homeless famili
[...]
: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  

Telephone: 01323 410000

Website: http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 

 
modern.gov app available
View upcoming public committee documents on your iPad or Android Device with the free 
modern.gov app.

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en


This page is intentionally left blank



1

Cabinet

Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, 
BN21 4UG on 5 June 2019 at 6.00 pm

Present:

Councillor David Tutt (Chair) 

Councillors Alan Shuttleworth (Deputy-Chair), Margaret Bannister, Jonathan Dow, 
Stephen Holt, Colin Swansborough and Rebecca Whippy

Officers in attendance: 

Robert Cottrill (Chief Executive), Ian Fitzpatrick (Deputy Chief Executive and Director 
of Regeneration and Planning), Philip Evans (Director of Tourism & Enterprise), Tim 
Whelan (Director of Service Delivery), Becky Cooke (Assistant Director for Human 
Resources and Transformation), Peter Finnis (Assistant Director for Corporate 
Governance), Catherine Knight (Assistant Director of Legal and Democratic 
Services), Brian Mew (Interim Deputy Chief Finance Officer) and Simon Russell 
(Committee and Civic Services Manager)

1 Welcome 

Councillor Tutt welcomed Councillor Whippy to the membership of the 
Cabinet, following their appointment at Annual Council on 21 May 2019.

2 Minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2019 

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2019 were submitted and 
approved and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record.

3 Apologies for absence 

None were reported

4 Declaration of members' interests 

Councillors Tutt and Holt declared pecuniary interests in agenda items 9 
(Eastbourne Town Centre Business Improvement District) and 10 (Local 
Employment and Training Grants Programme) and withdrew from the room 
whilst 
[...]
ecisions:

In order to allow officers to progress the Downland Whole Estate Plan.

6 Discretionary Housing Payment (DHP) Policy 2019/2020 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Service Delivery 
regarding the revised Discretionary Housing Payment Policy for Eastbourne 
Borough Council.

Page 6



5 June 2019 3 Cabinet

In response to a question from Councillor Holt, the Director of Service 
Delivery confirmed that that the demand for Discretionary Housing Payment 
last year in Eastbourne was similar to the allocated grant funding.

Resolved (Key decision):

To adopt the Revised Policy for Eastbourne Borough Council

Reason for decision:

To ensure that the Discretionary Housing Payment scheme is administered 
consistently across the Borough

7 Eastbourne Town Centre Business Improvement District 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Service Delivery seeking 
approval for the Business Improvement District proposal, to confirm 
conformity with relevant Council plans and policies and to authorise the 
conduct of a ballot of business ratepayers and associated decisions.

Shoes, Chair of the Business Improvement District addressed the Cabinet in 
support of the report and officer recommendations.

The proposal was for business-funded initiatives to increase footfall and 
customer spending in the town as well as attracting more businesses and 
jobs.

Councillors Tutt and Holt declared a pecuniary interest in this item and 
withdrew from the room whilst the item was considered. Councillor 
Shuttleworth chaired the meeting for the duration of the item.

Resolved (Key decision):

(1) That the Business Improvement District (BID) Plan as set out at appendix 
1 to the report be approved.

(2) To approve the BID ballot date and to authorise the Council’s Returning 
Officer (as ‘ballot holder’) to proceed with the ballot and require the Functional 
Lead for Growth and Prosperity to supply up to date rating list information to 
the ballot contracto
[...]
aired the meeting for the duration of the item.

Resolved (Key decision):

To approve a Local Employment and Training Grants Programme utilising 
S106 monitoring contributions.

Page 8



5 June 2019 5 Cabinet

Reason for decision:

To support the aims and objectives of Local Employment and Training 
Supplementary Planning Document.

9 Enabling Community Assets – Royal Hippodrome Theatre and Langney 
Playing Fields 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Planning seeking a decision about the future of two community assets in 
Eastbourne, namely the Royal Hippodrome Theatre and Langney Playing 
Fields.

Visiting member, Councillor Freebody addressed the Cabinet and praised the 
steps taken to mitigate risk and potential to include restrictive covenants such 
as overage clauses. He also suggested that a litmus test be undertaken for 
any future management of assets.

Councillor Swansborough declared a prejudicial interest in this item and 
withdrew from the room during consideration of and voting on the 
recommendations concerning Langney Playing Fields. 

Councillor Whippy declared a prejudicial interest in this item and withdrew 
from the room during consideration of and voting on the recommendations 
concerning Royal Hippodrome Theatre.

Resolved (Key decision):

(1) To agree in principle to the transfer of the freehold of the Royal 
Hippodrome Theatre to The Royal Hippodrome Theatre Eastbourne CIC 
(company number 09353373) and in principle to the transfer of Langney 
Playing Fields to Acorns Charitable Trust.

(2) To delegate authority to the Director of Regeneration and Planning, in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder, any other Cabinet member who 
indicates an interest and Chief Finance Officer to agree the final disposal 
terms subject to:

(i) a red book valuation undertaken by a RICS qualified Person for both 
assets and 

(ii) further legal due diligence and exploration of the potential for 
including restrictive covenan
[...]
loyment procedure and actions taken to support 
affected individuals. 

Resolved (Key decision): 

(1) That the actions taken to manage implications of change for displaced 
individuals be noted. 

(2) That the financial implications of severance for those identified in the event 
that redeployment was not secured by the relevant date be agreed. 

Reason for decisions: 

This was Phase 3 of the Joint Transformation Programme; actions had been 
taken to manage the implications of this change for displaced individuals 
through support, redeployment and assistance with self marketing under the 
Redundancy and Redeployment Procedure.

Page 10



5 June 2019 7 Cabinet

Notes: (1) The report remained exempt. (2) Exempt information reasons 1 and 
2 – Information relating to an individual or likely to reveal the identity of an 
individual.

The meeting ended at 6.45 pm

Councillor David Tutt (Chair)

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Body: Cabinet

Date: 9 July 2019

Subject: Medium Term Financial Strategy

Report Of: Chief Finance Officer

Cabinet member Councillor Stephen Holt (Cabinet Member Holder for Financial 
Services)

Ward(s) All

Purpose To provide an update on the process and approach to the 
Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy for the period 
2019/20 to 2024/25.

Decision Type: Key Decision

Officer 
Recommendation(s):

To note the background to the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy for 2019/20 and approve the approach outlined in this 
report.

Reason for 
recommendations:

To progress the Medium Term Financial Strategy process and 
update Cabinet on the background to this. 

Contact: Homira Javadi, 
Chief Finance Officer
E-mail address: Homira.Javadi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 

 
1.0 Introduction

1.1 The Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) sets the strategic financial direction for 
the Council and is regularly updated as it evolves and develops throughout the year to 
form the framework for the Council’s financial planning. This report o
[...]
icient reserves and contingencies to be 
resilient to manage the increased level of risks associated with a more commercial 
agenda.. 

2.0 MTFS Review Areas – Economic Picture, Public Finances, and Core Funding

2.1 The Council’s MTFS is shaped by the national economic background, affecting the costs 
the Council incurs, the funding it receives, and demand for services. The following 
external factors will be analysed in undertaking the mid-year review of the MTFS:

 National and local economic outlook, including the impact of Brexit
 Inflation 
 Interest rates
 Public Sector Pay
 Factors affecting demand-led services

 

2.2 The national Public Finances position directly affects the Council’s Core Funding – 
consisting of Government Grants, Business Rates, Council Tax and New Homes Bonus 
(NHB).

2.3 The four-year period to be covered by the next MTFS represents one of considerable 
uncertainty in respect of Local Government financing. 2019/20 is the end of the current 

Page 14



Spending Review and four-year Local Government finance settlement. The 2019 
Spending Review is intended to confirm overall local government resourcing from 
2020/21, and the Government is also working towards significant reform in the local 
government finance system in 2020/21.  This includes an update to the baseline funding 
levels and resetting business rates baselines, and the potential outcome of the current 
Fair Funding Review, which will affect how funding is allocated and redistributed between 
local authorities from 2020. However, current political and economic uncertainty indicates 
that the settlement for 2020/21 could be for one year only.

2.4 Regardless of shorter term uncertainties, the trend is undoubtedly likely to be that the 
Council will continue to become ever more reliant on internally generated resources and 
local taxation. This has a positive benefit in that the council is more locally focussed and 
responds directly to local needs.  However, it also means th
[...]
ation and Planning

Cabinet member: Councillor Stephen Holt

Councillor Colin Swansborough

Ward(s): All

Purpose of the 
report:

To update Members on the Council’s performance against 
Corporate Plan priority actions, performance indicators and 
targets for 2018/19.

Decision type: Key 

Recommendation: Cabinet is recommended to :

i) Note the achievements and progress against 
Corporate Plan priorities for 2018/19, as set out in 
Part A of this report. 

ii) Consider whether there are any particular aspects of 
Council progress or performance that it wishes to 
comment upon or consider further as part of its work 
programme in 2018/19. 

iii) Agree the General Fund, HRA and Collection Fund 
financial performance for the, as set out in part B of 
the report.

iv) Approve the transfer from/to reserves as set out in 
appendix 4. 

v) Approve the amended capital programme as set out 
in appendix 5. 

Reasons for 
recommendations:

To enable Cabinet members to consider specific aspects of 
the Council’s progress and performance.

Page 37

Agenda Item 8



Contact: Jo Harper, Head of Business Strategy and Performance
Tel 01273 085049 or email : 
jo.harper@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk

Millie McDevitt : Performance and Programmes Lead
Tel : 01273 085637 / 01323 415637 or email :
millie.mcdevitt@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk

Homira Javadi: Chief Finance Officer
Tel: 01323 415512 or email
Homira.Javadi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk

1.0 Consultation

1.1 The priority themes were developed in consultation with residents via the 
Residents Survey and online Survey which were both conducted throughout July 
and August 2015 and informed the development of the corporate plan.

2.0 Financial appraisal
2.1 Project and performance monitoring and reporting arrangements are contained 

within existing estimates. Corporate performance information should also be 
considered alongside the Council’s financial update as there is a clear link 
between performance and budgets/resources. 

2.2 All the fin
[...]
yment is due in full at maturity.
EIP loans – loans are repaid over the term of the loan in equal instalments paid half yearly.

The long term borrowing interest rates vary between 1.70% and 2.28% compared with a 
budget assumption of borrowing at an interest rate of 2.5%.

Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank



Report To: Cabinet

Date: 9 July 2019

Report Title: Financial Procedure Rules

Report of: Homira Javadi, Chief Finance Officer

Cabinet member Councillor Stephen Holt (Cabinet Member Holder for 
Financial Services)

Ward(s): All

Purpose of report: To present to Cabinet updated Financial Procedure 
Rules, and seek comment on them.

Decision type: Budget and policy framework

Officer 
recommendation(s):

Cabinet are asked to review the draft Financial Procedure 
Rules in advance of them being submitted to Full Council 
for approval.

Reasons for 
recommendations: 

It is a duty of the Chief Finance Officer (CFO) to maintain 
and up to date set of Financial Procedure Rules to ensure 
the Council has effective governance of finances in place.

Contact Officer(s) Name: Homira Javadi 
Post title: Chief Finance Officer
E mail: Homira.Javadi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
Telephone number: 01273 085512

1 Introduction

1.1 Eastbourne Borough Council exercises its powers and duties in accordance with the 
law and its Constitution. Part 4 of the Constitution of the Council sets out the 
Financial Procedure Rules of the Council. These Rules have been the subject of a 
number of incremental updates over recent years most recently in July 2014. Now 
that Eastbourne Borough Council and Lewes District Council are working very closely 
together it is timely that these rules are harmonized between the two councils and 
updated to reflect best practice.

1.2 The remit of the Audit and Governance Committee sets out that it is responsible for 
exercising the powers to maintain an overview of the Council’s constitution in terms 
of contract procedure rules, financial re
[...]
ate policy, where appropriate.

Directors/ Assistant Directors and Heads of Service Responsibilities
7.3.6. Follow CFO advice on appropriate service delivery arrangements for third 

party working proposals.

7.3.7. Where work is to be delivered through a trading company, ensure 
compliance with the Rules in respect of that.

 
7.3.8. Ensure that potential proposals are properly costed in advance in 

accordance with CFO guidance.  It is essential that no contract is subsidised 
by the Council.

7.3.9. Ensure Cabinet approval is obtained before negotiations are concluded to 
work for third parties.

7.3.10. Maintain third party contracts register in accordance with procedures 
specified by CFO and ensure all contracts are properly documented.

7.3.11. Ensure that, wherever possible, payment is received in advance of service 
delivery, but in any event, payments must be promptly paid in accordance 
with the contract.

7.3.12. Ensure service area has the appropriate expertise to undertake the contract.

7.3.13. Ensure contracts do not adversely impact on services provided for the 
Council.

7.3.14. Provide appropriate information to CFO to determine any Accounting Code 
of Practice requirements.

Page 148



Report to: Cabinet

Date: 9 July 2019

Title: Access Audit

Report of: Cllr Rebecca Whippy (Cabinet member for disabilities and 
community safety)

Ward(s): All

Purpose of report: To seek Cabinet’s agreement for an audit to be undertaken 
to determine current levels of accessibility of public 
buildings and services for disabled people

Decision type: Non-key decision

Officer 
recommendation(s):

That Cabinet agree in principle to an access audit being 
undertaken, subject to a detailed scope being developed 
including resourcing requirements.

Reasons for 
recommendations:

An access audit would enable the council to determine the 
current levels of accessibility for disabled people of public 
buildings and services in the Borough.  As well as raising 
the profile of access issues the audit could also act as a 
catalyst for driving improvements in accessibility. It would 
also help ensure that the council is fulfilling its duties under 
the Public Sector Equality Duty.

Contact Officer(s): Name: Jo Harper
Post title: Head of Business Planning and Performance
E-mail: jo.harper@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
Telephone number: 01273 085049

1 Introduction

1.1 The council recognises that some groups experience stereotyping and unfair 
discrimination in society, and some groups are, or become, isolated through a 
number of barriers such as physical and mental disability, culture and language, 
deprivation and a lack of knowledge. The Council is committed to challenging all 
forms of inequality and takes its obligations to promote equality of opportunity 
and foster good relations very seriously.  This commitment is set out in the 
council’s Equality and Fairness Policy.

1.2 For disabled people the environment in which they live can create barriers which 
limit their lives, in terms of not being able to access facilities and services.  The 
Equality Act 2010 places a duty on providers of goods, services and facilities to 
make reasonable adjustments in order to avoid a disabled person being placed 

Page 149

Agenda Item 11



at a “substantial disadvantage” compared with non-disabled people when 
accessing services and facilities.

1.3 In addition, the Equality Act 2010 sets out in Public Sector Equality Duty 
((PSED) also known as the general duty or the equality duty) which requires us, 
when we are carrying out our business, to have due regard to the need to: 

- Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation;
- Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a protected 

characteristic (which includes disability) and people who do not share it; and
- Foster good relations between people who share a protected characteristic 

(which includes disability) and people who do not share it.

1.4  When consid
[...]
s representatives of local disability organisations.  This group was 
established to represent the views of disabled people in Eastbourne, to obtain 
equality for all disabled people, to share information in the spirit of education and 
learning, to advise on improved access to services in Eastbourne, to help shape 
future service delivery in Eastbourne and to improve the evidence base of the 

Page 150



experience and outcomes of disabled people and the ability to deliver a fair, 
inclusive sustainable environment in Eastbourne for all disabled people.

2.4 The DIG has always highlighted the importance of accessibility as part of their 
work.  To this end, the group organised an Access Day last year which was 
funded through their annual grant of £500 from the council. The event, which 
took place at The Beacon aimed to encourage disabled people to try something 
new, raised awareness about the importance of disabled access and 
encouraged conversations between disabled people, businesses and venues.  

3 Proposal for an Access Audit

3.1 To further the council’s commitment to the PSED, it is proposed that a full 
access audit be undertaken to build on the work already progressed, as set out 
in section 2 above. The intention of the audit would be to raise the profile of 
access issues and act as a catalyst for driving improvements in accessibility in 
the Borough.  The audit would focus on the full range of disabilities (as per para 
1.4), not just those limited by issues of physical access.

3.2 Further work is needed to fully scope the audit and to determine the resource 
requirements, but at this stage, Cabinet’s agreement is sought for a scoping 
exercise to be undertaken, including consultation with relevant partner bodies (in 
particular the DIG), in order to draw up a more detailed, costed proposal for 
Cabinet’s consideration.  As part of this, consideration will be given to the 
introduction of an accreditation scheme for organisations and businesses.  It is 
proposed that the audit would be undertaken in autumn/winter 2019 in order to 
inform development of the equality and fairness action plan for the following 
year.

4 Financial appraisal

4.1 If the recommendations of this report are approved, the financial implications of 
undertaking an access audit will be determined as part of the scoping exercise 
and will be presented in a future report.

5 Legal implications

5.1 If the recommendations of this report are approved, the legal implications of 
undertaking an access audit will be determined as part of the scoping exercise 
and will be presented in a future report.

6 Risk management implications

6.1 If the recommendations of this report are approved, the risk implications will be 
determined as part of the scoping exercise and will be presented in a future 
report.

7 Equality analysis

7.1 If the recommendations of this report are approved, an equality and fairness 
analysis will be undertaken and be presented in a future report.

Page 151



8 Background papers

 Equality and fairness policy - https://www.lewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk/_resources/assets/inline/full/0/264960.pdf

Page 152

https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/_resources/assets/inline/full/0/264960.pdf
https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/_resources/assets/inline/full/0/264960.pdf


Report to: Cabinet

Date: 9 July 2019

Title: Enabling the supply of temporary homes for homeless 
families

Report of: Ian Fitzpatrick, Director of Regeneration and Planning

Cabinet member: Councillor Alan Shuttleworth

Ward(s): All

Purpose of report: This report presents an outline of the plans to put in place a 
new cost-effective supply of temporary accommodation, to 
provide homes for families to whom the council has 
accepted a duty under homelessness legislation. 

Decision type: Key decision

Officer 
recommendation(s):

(1) For Cabinet to note the plan set out in the report, as to 
how the Council proposes to reduce the increased cost 
of temporary accommodation.

(2) For Cabinet to agree delegated authority for the Director 
of Regeneration & Planning, in consultation with the 
Cabinet member for housing, to enter into Head & 
Underleases with Eastbourne Homes Investment 
Company Limited. 

Reasons for 
recommendations:

To provide Cabinet with assurance that the project meets 
the Council’s strategic objectives, by reducing the high 
costs of using emergency accommodation.

Contact Officer(s): Name: Oliver Jones
Post: Strategy & Partnerships Lead - Housing & 
Communities
E-mail: Oliver.Jones@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
Telephone number: 01323 415 464

1 Introduction.

1.1 This paper outlines new plans to purchase homes using the Council owned 
housing investment vehicle, Eastbourne Homes Investment Company Limited 
(EHICL), which would then be leased by the Council for use as temporary 
accommodation.  Implementation of the new leasing scheme will help reduce 
reliance on costly placements with emergency accommodation providers.  

1.2  The use of emergency placements in accommodation has increased significantly 
over the past year, as the availability of good quality, affordable temporary 
homes across Eastbourne has struggled to keep up with the rising numbers of 
homeless presentations.  Increases in responsibilities of the Council under the 
Homelessness Reduction Act, high levels of evictions resulting from the 

Page 153

Agenda Item 12



implementation of Universal Credit, and a reduced supply of accessible market 
rented accommodation for those on low incomes, are all contributory factors. 

1.3 Although down from 192 households last December, the 165 families in 
emergency accommodation in mid-June still constitutes a 40% increase 
compared with the position in May 2018. There has been an accompanying 
increase in the costs of providing emergency accommodation and the net costs 
of housing 165 households for a full year, could cost up to £1.17M. Clearly this is 
the key driver for intervention, although it mus
[...]
ess families
	Enabling the supply of homes for homeless families - Appendices




Minutes of the meeting


1

Cabinet

Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, 
BN21 4UG on 9 July 2019 at 6.00 pm

Present:

Councillor David Tutt (Chair) 

Councillors Margaret Bannister, Jonathan Dow, Stephen Holt, Colin Swansborough 
and Rebecca Whippy

Officers in attendance: 

Ian Fitzpatrick (Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Regeneration and Planning), 
Homira Javadi (Chief Finance Officer), Philip Evans (Director of Tourism & 
Enterprise), Peter Finnis (Assistant Director for Corporate Governance), Oliver Dixon 
(Senior Lawyer and Data Protection Officer), Jo Harper (Head of Business Planning 
and Performance), Brian Mew (Interim Deputy Chief Finance Officer) and Simon 
Russell (Committee and Civic Services Manager)

12 Minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2019 

The minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2019 were submitted and 
approved and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record.

13 Apologies for absence 

An apology for absence was reported from Councillor Shuttleworth.

14 Declaration of members' interests 

Councillors Tutt and Holt declared a prejudicial interest in agenda item 12 
(Enabling the supply of homes for homeless families) as Non-Executive 
Directors on Eastbourne Housing Investment Company Limited. They both 
withdrew from the room whilst the item was considered. Councillor Bannister 
chaired the meeting for the duration of the item.

15 Medium term financial strategy 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Finance Officer providing an 
update on the process and approach to the Council’s Medium Term Financial 
Strategy for the period of 2019/20 to 2024/25.



9 July 2019 2 Cabinet

The strategy set out the strategic direction for the Council and was regularly 
updated as it evolved and developed throughout the year to form the 
framework for the Council’s financial planning. 

Several external factors were analysed in undertaking the mid-year review of 
the strategy including the national and local economic outlook, including the 
impact on Brexit, inflation, interest rates, public sector pay and factors 
affecting demand-led services.

Resolved (Key decision):

To note the background to the Medium Term Financial Strategy for 2019/20 
and to approve the approach outlined in the report.

Reason for decision:

To progress the Medium Term Financial Strategy process and update Cabinet 
on the background to this.

16 Corporate performance - quarter 4 - 2018/19 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Finance Officer and Director of 
Regeneration and Planning updating them on the Council’s performance 
against Corporate Plan priority actions, performance indicators and targets for 
2018/19.

Visiting members, Councillor Ansell and Councillor Freebody addressed the 
Cabinet on this item.

The report detailed good news for the year including the official opening of the 
Beacon, Congress Theatre and significant improvements for the Town Centre 
including delivery of new bus shelters.

Missed targets included planning, emergency accommodation and call 
handling. It was acknowledged that significant external pressures such as the 
national housing crisis and Universal credit continued to affect the authority.

The Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on the 10 June 2019 requested the 
Cabinet to consider making some changes to the Council’s performance 
indicators for 2019/20. The Cabinet unanimously agreed to support the 
recommendations of Scrutiny Committee.

The Assistant Director for Corporate Governance reported on the impact of 
the devolved budget scheme that was designed to spend on quick fix one-off 
works or initiative to improve the lives of residents. Since its introduction in 
2008, over 700 schemes had been delivered to the community, totalling over 
£750,000. 

Part B of the report detailed the Council’s financial performance for the same 
quarter and included the end of year outturn. 



9 July 2019 3 Cabinet

Section 1.3 of the report detailed the main variances between the revised 
budget and actual net expenditure. Section 3.5 of the report detailed 
commentary on the council’s larger capital expenditure schemes.

The Cabinet thanked officers for their work in ensuring that the Council’s 
finances were on target and significant reserves had been secured.

Resolved (Key decision)

(1) To note the achievements and progress against Corporate Plan priorities 
for 2018/19, as set out in Part A of the report. 

(2) To agree changes to the Council’s performance indicators for 2019/20, as 
recommended by the Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 10 June 2019.

(3) To agree the General Fund, HRA and Collection Fund financial 
performance for 2018/19, as set out in part B of the report. 

(4) To approve the transfer from/to reserves as set out at appendix 4 to the 
report. 

(5) To approve the amended capital programme as set out at appendix 5 to 
the report.

Reason for decisions:

To enable Cabinet members to consider specific aspects of the Council’s 
progress and performance.

17 Treasury management annual report 2018/19 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Finance Officer regarding the 
activities and performance of the Treasury Management services during 
2018/19.

Recommended to Council (Budget and policy framework):

(1) To agree the annual Treasury Management report for 2018/19. 

(2) To approve the 2018/19 prudential and treasury indicators detailed in the 
report.

Reason for decisions:

It is a duty of the Chief Finance Officer (CFO) to maintain and up to date set 
of Financial Procedure Rules to ensure the Council has effective governance 
of finances in place.



9 July 2019 4 Cabinet

18 Financial procedure rules 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Finance Officer presenting 
them with updated Financial Procedure Rules.

Ahead of its submission to Full Council, the updated rules would be 
considered by the Audit and Governance Committee on 24 July 2019.

Recommended to Council (Budget and Policy Framework):

To review the draft Financial Procedure Rules in advance of them being 
submitted to Full Council for approval.

Reason for decision:

It is a duty of the Chief Finance Officer (CFO) to maintain an up to date set of 
Financial Procedure Rules to ensure the Council has effective governance of 
finances in place.

19 Access audit 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Planning seeking their agreement for an audit to be undertaken to determine 
the current levels of accessibility of public buildings and services for disabled 
people.

Visiting member, Councillor Freebody addressed the Cabinet on this item.

Further work was needed to fully scope the audit and to determine the 
resource requirements. Once this was undertaken, a report would be 
considered by Cabinet at a future meeting.

Councillor Whippy outlined the ambition of the project that would see 
Eastbourne Borough Council as a leading expert on the topic and eventually 
advise other Councils.

The Cabinet congratulated Councillor Whippy for completing 12 hours of 
professional development at the Access Audit course.

Resolved (Non-key decision):

That Cabinet agree in principle to an access audit being undertaken, subject 
to a detailed scope being developed including resourcing requirements.

Reason for decision:

An access audit would enable the council to determine the current levels of 
accessibility for disabled people of public buildings and services in the 
Borough. As well as raising the profile of access issues the audit could also 
act as a catalyst for driving improvements in accessibility. It would also help 



9 July 2019 5 Cabinet

ensure that the council is fulfilling its duties under the Public Sector Equality 
Duty.

20 Enabling the supply of homes for homeless families 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Planning presenting an outline of the plans to put in place a new cost-effective 
supply of temporary accommodation. This would provide homes for families to 
whom the council has accepted a duty under homelessness legislation.

The Cabinet commended the proposal as another example of improving 
people’s lives whilst saving money for the authority.

Councillors Tutt and Holt declared a prejudicial interest in this item as 
Directors on Eastbourne Housing Investment Company. They both withdrew 
from the room whilst the item was considered. Councillor Bannister chaired 
the meeting for the duration of the item.

Resolved (Key decision):

(1) To note the plan set out in the report, as to how the Council proposes to 
reduce the increased cost of temporary accommodation. 

(2) To agree delegated authority for the Director of Regeneration and 
Planning, in consultation with the Cabinet member for housing, to enter into 
Head & Underleases with Eastbourne Homes Investment Company Limited.

Reason for decisions:

To provide Cabinet with assurance that the project meets the Council’s 
strategic objectives, by reducing the high costs of using emergency 
accommodation.

The meeting ended at 7.29 pm

Councillor David Tutt (Chair)


